under IFRSs” in the Reconciliation as set out in the Appendix, do not reflect, in all material respects, the
different accounting treatments according to the Group’s accounting policies in accordance with the US
GAAP and the IFRSs of the relevant period; and

(iii) The computation of the Reconciliation as set out in the Appendix is not arithmetically accurate.

Appendix

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with US GAAP,
which differ in certain respects from IFRSs. The effects of material differences between the interim
condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group prepared under US GAAP and IFRSs are as
follows:

For the six months ended November 30, 2024

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as

Investments
measured

at fair value

Share-based

compensation

Lease

accounting

Amounts as

reported
under

reported
 under

US GAAP

IFRSs

Note i

Note ii

Note iii

(US$ in thousand)

Cost of revenues (1,081,833)

-

(3,568)

8,729

(1,076,672)

Selling and marketing (389,813)

-

(1,930)

971

(390,772)

General and
administrative

(690,001)  -  (3,921)  2,425  (691,497)

Operating income 312,405

-

(9,419)

12,125

315,111

Interest expense (182)

-

-

(15,493)

(15,675)

Gain/(Loss) from fair
value change of
investments

(9,408)  (6,106)  -  -  (15,514)

Income before
income taxes and
loss from equity
method investments

373,092  (6,106)  (9,419)  (3,368)  354,199

Provision for income
taxes

(92,180)  1,527  -  -  (90,653)

Net income 274,830

(4,579)

(9,419)

(3,368)

257,464

Net income
attributable to New
Oriental Education &
Technology Group
Inc.’s shareholders

277,361  (4,579)  (9,419)  (3,368)  259,995

For the six months ended November 30, 2025

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as

Investments
measured

at fair value

Share-based
compensation

Lease
accounting

 Amounts as

reported
under

reported
 under

US GAAP   IFRSs
  Note i  Note ii  Note iii

(US$ in thousand)

Cost of revenues  (1,194,682)   -   54   10,534   (1,184,094)

Selling and marketing  (394,561)   -   153   854   (393,554)

General and
administrative

(748,044)   -   1,547   2,847   (743,650)

Operating income 377,134   -   1,754   14,235   393,123

Interest expense   -   -   -   (16,322)  (16,322)

Gain/(Loss) from fair
value change of
investments

6,449   -   -   -   6,449

Gain on disposal of
financial assets at
FVTPL

2,640   (1,313)   -   -   1,327

Income before
income taxes and
loss from equity
method investments

426,428   (1,313)  1,754   (2,087)  424,782

Provision for income
taxes

(116,009)   197   -   -   (115,812)

Net income 303,803   (1,116)  1,754   (2,087)  302,354

Net income
attributable to New
Oriental Education &
Technology Group
Inc.’s shareholders

286,175   (1,116)  1,754   (2,087)  284,726

As of May 31, 2025

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as

Investments
measured at

fair value

Share-based
compensation

Lease
accounting

 Amounts as

reported
under

reported
under

US GAAP   IFRSs

   Note i  Note ii  Note iii

 (US$ in thousand)

ASSETS
Long-term
investments, net

388,481   (220,863)
-

-

 167,618

Financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss

   -   223,355
-

[…]

Deferred tax
liabilities

14,174   497

-

-

 14,671

Total liabilities 3,851,767   497

-

-

 3,852,264

Total New Oriental
Education &
Technology Group
Inc. shareholders’
equity

3,661,873   1,995

-

(23,485)  3,640,383

Total equity 3,953,732   1,995

-

(23,485)  3,932,242

Total liabilities
and equity

7,805,499   2,492
-

(23,485)  7,784,506

As of November 30, 2025

IFRSs adjustments

Amounts as
Investments
measured at

fair value

Share-based
compensation

Lease
accounting

 Amounts as

reported
under

reported
under

US GAAP   IFRSs

   Note i  Note ii  Note iii

 (US$ in thousand)

ASSETS
Long-term
investments, net

370,956   (212,802)   -

-  158,154

Financial assets at
fair value through
profit or loss

-

 215,294   -

-  215,294

Right-of-use assets  781,053  -  -  (25,572)  755,481

Total assets 8,290,897   2,492   -   (25,572)  8,267,817

LIABILITIES

Deferred tax
liabilities

13,995  300  -  -  14,295

Total liabilities 4,086,166  300  -  -  4,086,466

Total New Oriental
Education &
Technology Group
Inc. shareholders’
equity

3,886,042   2,192

   -

(25,572)  3,862,662

Total equity 4,204,731   2,192   -   (25,572)  4,181,351

Total liabilities and
equity

8,290,897   2,492

   -

(25,572)  8,267,817

Notes
(i) Investments measured at fair value

Under US GAAP, the Group elects measurement alternative to the fair value measurement for the equity
securities without readily determinable fair values, under which these investments are measured at cost,
less impairment, plus or minus observable price changes of an identical or similar investment of the same
issuer with the fair value change recorded in the consolidated statements of operations.